
 
ITEM RES 00-04291
    

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

OCTOBER 19, 2010 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Solid Waste Collection and 
Disposal Services Contract 

 Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Michael Baker 
Deputy Village Manager 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize an agreement between the Village of Downers Grove and 
Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for solid waste collection and disposal services between 
April 2011 and March 2016.   
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The 2010 Strategic Plan identifies Solid Waste Contract Renewal as an action agenda item for FY10.   
  
FISCAL IMPACT   
By authorizing this contract, the Village will continue to incur the limited expenses associated with 
administering it and ensuring that services are performed in accordance with the terms of the contract.  
There may also be some expenses related to communications as the effective date of the new contract 
approaches, to ensure that residents are aware of the service adjustments that are reflected in the contract.   
All direct expenses for service, however, are paid by the resident directly or indirectly (through sticker 
vendors) to the contractor.   
 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION 
This item was discussed at the October 12, 2010 Village Council meeting. Staff made the 
following changes to the contract based on Council direction: 

• Language has been added to the contract regarding the safe operation of vehicles 
• Reference to Heritage Festival and Bike Race has been changed to a general reference 

referring to events sponsored by the Village of Downers Grove 
 
Staff recommends approval on the October 19, 2010 active agenda.  

BACKGROUND 
The Village is currently under a three-year contract with Republic Services, Inc. (formerly known as ARC 
Disposal and Recycling, Inc.) for collection and disposal of refuse, recycling and yard waste, collectively 
known as solid waste.  The existing contract will expire on March 31, 2011.  This year’s process for 
contract renewal has included the following steps to date:   
 

• The Village held three meetings of the Environmental Concerns Commission to discussion aspects 
of the Village’s solid waste collection services 

• An online survey was conducted between February and April that resulted in 1,100 resident 
responses expressing preferences related to solid waste collection services 



 2

• At the May 11, 2010 meeting, the Village Council directed staff to negotiate with Republic 
Services, Inc. for a continuation of solid waste services.  

• Based on the negotiations with Republic Services, Inc., three options for contract terms and 
program structure were presented to the Village Council on July 20 for consideration.   

• At the August 3 meeting, the Village Council directed staff to pursue option 1, which maintained 
the current volume based sticker program 

• Based on the general provisions of option 1 to maintain the volume based sticker program, along 
with comments offered by members of the Council during the August 3 meeting, staff finalized a 
revised contract with Republic Services, which is being presented for discussion and consideration.  

 
The following summarizes the key terms and adjustments reflected in new contract: 

• 5-year contract term 
• Continuation of the sticker program as it currently exists 
• Introduction of a 35-gallon refuse cart (or “tote) as a smaller and more affordable option 
• Sticker and cart prices as shown in the following table:  

 
Year Sticker Price 35-gallon cart 65-gallon cart 95-gallon cart 

Current 
April 1, 2011 
April 1, 2012 
April 1, 2013 
April 1, 2014 
April 1, 2015 

$3.08 
$3.23 
$3.37 
$3.52 
$3.70 
$3.85 

N/A 
$14.25 
$14.95 
$15.70 
$16.50 
$17.34 

$16.39 
$16.92 
$17.51 
$18.20 
$18.97 
$19.73 

$21.31 
$22.14 
$23.00 
$23.95 
$24.92 
$25.82 

 
• Elimination of Amnesty Day for all but one year of the contract (currently planned for year 3) 
• Recycling carts to be provided to all existing and new cart customers as follows:  

 65-gallon recycling cart for customers using 65/95-gallon refuse carts 
 35 gallon recycling cart for customers that obtain 35-gallon refuse carts 

• Fuel protection language inserted – calls for discussion between the Village and contractor if fuel 
prices exceed $4.00 per gallon for a defined period of time.  Any further modifications to contract 
terms must be agreed to by both parties.     

• Ability to change collection routes once during the term of the contract as requested by the 
contract – must provide notice to residents in advanced as approved by the Village.   

• Ability for qualifying single family attached and multifamily units to receive services under the 
contract terms.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Contract  
 



V I L L A G E    O F   D O W N E R S   G R O V E

C O U N C I L   A C T I O N   S U M M A R Y

INITIATED:        Manager’s Office                   DATE:         November 2, 2010                      
                    (Name)

RECOMMENDATION FROM:                                                                 FILE REF:                
(Board or Department)

NATURE OF ACTION:

    Ordinance   

  X  Resolution 

    Motion 

     Other  

STEPS NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:

Motion to Adopt “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT FOR REFUSE
COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES”, as
presented.  

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Adoption of this resolution shall authorize execution of a contract with Allied Waste Services of
North America, LLC for  refuse collection and recycling services. 

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:

                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                            

1\wp8\cas.10\Refuse-Allied



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A 
CONTRACT FOR REFUSE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Contract (the “Contract”), between the Village of

Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC (the “Contractor”), for

refuse collection and recycling services, as set forth in the form of the Contract submitted to this meeting

with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Contract, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution

are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.10\Refuse-Allied




















































































	Draft Solid Waste Discussion MM.doc
	 
	ITEM RES 00-04291 
	    
	Village of Downers Grove 
	Report for the Village Council Meeting 
	October 19, 2010 Agenda 



	1_Refuse-Allied-CAS.pdf
	2_Refuse-Allied-RES.pdf
	3_Refuse-Allied-AGR2010-10-14-10.pdf

